03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

50

The Group has delivered
solid financial performance
against a complex backdrop.
This section contains a review
of our Group results.

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

51

Pro-forma income statement
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions, the Group essentially retained similar economic interest to these investments
before and after the transactions. To provide information that is more comparable to the current year, the prior year has been
presented on a pro-forma basis as if the transactions had been in effect from the beginning of the prior year, i.e. IW&I UK has been
presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an investment at fair value through profit or loss from the start of the prior
year.
All the financial analysis that follows compares the current period results to the prior period pro-forma income statement below.

£’000

Statutory
income

statement for
the year to

31 March 2024

Re-presentation
of discontinued
operation – IPF

Re-presentation
of discontinued

operation – IW&I
UK

Year to
31 March 2024

Pro-forma

Net interest income  1 338 693  —  —  1 338 693

Net fee and commission income  416 187  —  —  416 187

Investment income  60 381  3 012  —  63 393

Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  55 949  —  35 855  91 804

Trading income arising from

– customer flow  131 712  —  —  131 712

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  41 496  —  —  41 496

Other operating loss  1 961  —  —  1 961

Operating income  2 046 379  3 012  35 855  2 085 246

Expected credit loss impairment charges  (79 113)  —  —  (79 113)

Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 967 266  3 012  35 855  2 006 133

Operating costs  (1 120 245)  —  —  (1 120 245)

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (1 382)  —  (1 382)

Adjusted operating profit from continuing operations  845 639  3 012  35 855  884 506

Operating profit before strategic actions and non-controlling interests of
discontinued operations*  62 606  (14 778)  (47 828)  —

Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (172 066)  —  —  (172 066)

Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles of
discontinued operations  (11 973)  —  11 973  —

 724 206  (11 766)  —  712 440

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (11 766)  11 766  —  —

 712 440  —  —  712 440

Earnings attributable to perpetual preference shareholders and Other
Additional Tier 1 security holders (other equity holders)  (49 942)  —  —  (49 942)

Adjusted earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders before
goodwill, acquired intangibles and non-operating items  662 498  —  —  662 498

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

PRO-FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

52

We have a diversified business model
We have achieved consistent growth across both geographies that we operate in

Adjusted operating profit (including Group Costs)^ Adjusted operating profit (excluding Group Costs)^^

£’million £’million

884.5 920.0

Mar 2021 Mar 2022 Mar 2023 Mar 2024 Mar 2025
0

200

400

600

800

1000

UK and Other
Southern Africa

928.7 970.0

Mar 2021 Mar 2022 Mar 2023 Mar 2024 Mar 2025
0

200

400

600

800

1 000

Specialist Banking Group Investments
Wealth & Investment

[…]

being recognised in equity within 'retained income'. While implementing this change, we elected to transfer the capital reserve
account, which housed various historic equity adjustments including those from past restructures to retained income as it does not
provide useful information to users. Share premium has also been restated to accurately reflect the legal position, rather than
incorporating further capital reserve amounts, which have now instead been incorporated into retained income.

These changes had no impact on the income statement or earnings per share. The movements in operating assets and liabilities
within the cash flow statement were affected due to these restatements, with a net nil impact on operating cash flows.

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

PERFORMANCE IN  REV IEW
CONTINUED

73

Restatements (continued)
The impact of these changes on the 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 balance sheets are:

At 31 March
2024

as previously
reported

Derecognition
of derivative

assets and
liabilities

Variation
margin

balances
Repurchase
agreements

Presentation
of taxation

balances

Reclassification
between

treasury shares
and other
reserves

At 31 March
2024

restated£’000

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 1 063 745  —  58 291  —  —  —  1 122 036
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements 451 482  —  9 077  —  —  —  460 559

Reverse repurchase agreements and
cash collateral on securities borrowed 4 381 520  —  —  (4 634)  —  —  4 376 886

Derivative financial instruments 853 938  (42 439)  219 867  —  —  —  1 031 366
Securities arising from trading activities 1 596 260  —  —  64 963  —  —  1 661 223
Current taxation assets 64 378  —  —  —  (28 742)  35 636
Other assets 1 672 582  (14 126)  6 289  —  —  —  1 664 745
Total assets 56 625 727  (56 565)  293 524  60 329  (28 742)  —  56 894 273
Liabilities
Deposits by banks 3 446 776  —  197 017  —  —  —  3 643 793
Derivative financial instruments 1 069 119  (63 407)  72 749  —  —  —  1 078 461
Other trading liabilities 1 369 332  —  —  (30 735)  —  —  1 338 597
Repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities lent 915 208  —  —  91 064  —  —  1 006 272
Customer accounts (deposits) 39 507 805  —  23 758  —  —  —  39 531 563
Current taxation liabilities 72 697  —  —  —  (28 742)  —  43 955
Other liabilities 1 816 139  6 842  —  —  —  —  1 822 981
Total liabilities 51 151 485  (56 565)  293 524  60 329  (28 742)  —  51 420 031
Equity
Ordinary share premium  1 010 066  —  —  —  —  384 873  1 394 939
Treasury shares  (604 994)  —  —  —  —  65 089  (539 905)
Other reserves  (866 739)  —  —  —  —  10 628  (856 111)
Retained income  5 222 098  —  —  —  —  (460 590)  4 761 508
Total equity 5 474 242  —  —  —  —  —  5 474 242

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

PERFORMANCE IN  REV IEW
CONTINUED

74

Restatements (continued)

At 31 March
2023

as previously
reported

Derecognition
of derivative

assets and
liabilities

Variation
margin

balances
Repurchase
agreements

Presentation
of taxation

balances

Reclassification
between

treasury shares
and other
reserves

At 1 April
2023

restated£’000

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 1 450 627  —  167 953  —  —  —  1 618 580
Non-sovereign and non-bank cash
placements 442 254  —  24 706  —  —  —  466 960

Reverse repurchase agreements and
cash collateral on securities borrowed 3 995 190  —  —  (1 543)  —  —  3 993 647

Derivative financial instruments  1 363 912  (39 658)  133 584  —  —  —  1 457 838
Securities arising from trading activities 1 836 327  —  —  18 578  —  —  1 854 905
Current taxation assets  69 322  —  —  —  (34 933)  —  34 389
Deferred taxation assets  234 034  —  —  —  (22 216)  —  211 818
Other assets  2 030 476  (12 997)  1 547  —  —  —  2 019 026
Total assets  57 892 370  (52 655)  327 790  17 035  (57 149)  —  58 127 391
Liabilities
Deposits by banks  3 617 524  —  82 282  —  —  —  3 699 806
Derivative financial instruments  1 543 140  (58 950)  193 580  —  —  —  1 677 770
Other trading liabilities  1 278 452  —  —  (11 935)  —  —  1 266 517
Repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities lent  938 107  —  —  28 970  —  —  967 077
Customer accounts (deposits)  39 555 669  —  51 928  —  —  —  39 607 597
Current taxation liabilities  69 780  —  —  —  (34 933)  —  34 847
Deferred taxation liabilities  26 545  —  —  —  (22 216)  —  4 329
Other liabilities  2 311 103  6 295  —  —  —  —  2 317 398
Total liabilities  52 583 823  (52 655)  327 790  17 035  (57 149)  —  52 818 844
Equity
Ordinary share premium  1 208 161  —  —  —  —  204 186  1 412 347
Treasury shares  (564 678)  —  —  —  —  65 795  (498 883)
Other reserves  (773 262)  —  —  —  —  11 315  (761 947)
Retained income  4 452 413  —  —  —  —  (281 296)  4 171 117
Total equity  5 308 547  —  —  —  —  —  5 308 547

Income statement restatements
Investec’s Rewards programme revenue recognition
Investec’s Rewards programme awards cardholders points in proportion to eligible transactions. These points are, in substance, a
reduction in fees. Historically, these have been incorrectly reflected as 'fee and commission expense', therefore a restatement has
been performed to reduce ‘fee and commission income’ for the points allocated within the prior period.

Re-presentation of income statement
In prior periods, Investec’s equity accounted income was split between operating profit and loss and non-operating items such as
amortisation of intangibles and profit and loss impacts from strategic actions on the face of the income statement. We have
amended the presentation whereby Investec’s total share of earnings of associates and joint ventures is now presented as a single
line on the face of the income statement. As a consequence, some of the subtotals previously presented are no longer appropriate
and have been removed.

These changes had no impact on earnings per share or cash flow statement.

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

PERFORMANCE IN  REV IEW
CONTINUED

75

Restatements (continued)

£’000

Year to
31 March 2024

as previously
reported

Investec
Rewards

programme
revenue

recognition

Re-presentation
of strategic
actions and
associates

Year to
31 March 2024

restated

Interest income  4 124 150  —  —  4 124 150

Interest expense  (2 785 457)  —  —  (2 785 457)

Net interest income  1 338 693  —  —  1 338 693

Fee and commission income  482 668  (25 677)  —  456 991

Fee and commission expense  (66 481)  25 677  —  (40 804)

Investment income  60 381  —  —  60 381

Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  55 949  —  (22 255)  33 694

Profit before amortisation and integration costs  55 949  —  —  55 949

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  —  —  (12 624)  (12 624)

Acquisition related and integration costs within associate  —  —  (9 631)  (9 631)

Trading income arising from

– customer flow  131 712  —  —  131 712

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  41 496  —  —  41 496

Other operating income  1 961  —  —  1 961

Operating income  2 046 379  —  (22 255)  2 024 124

Expected credit loss impairment charges  (79 113)  —  —  (79 113)

Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 967 266  —  (22 255)  1 945 011

Operating costs  (1 120 245)  —  —  (1 120 245)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (1 483)  —  —  (1 483)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles of associates  (5 679)  —  5 679  —

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business  (785)  —  —  (785)

Financial impact of strategic actions  (16 576)  —  16 576  —

Profit before taxation from continuing operations  822 498  —  —  822 498

Taxation  (171 187)  —  —  (171 187)

Taxation on operating profit before goodwill and acquired intangibles  (172 066)  —  —  (172 066)

Taxation on acquired intangibles and net gain on distribution of
associate to shareholders  879  —  —  879

Profit after taxation from continuing operations  651 311  —  —  651 311

Profit after taxation and financial impact of strategic actions from
discontinued operations  302 877  —  —  302 877

Operating profit before non-controlling interests from discontinued
operations  45 824  —  —  45 824

Financial impact of strategic actions net of taxation from
discontinued operations  257 053  —  —  257 053

Profit after taxation from total Group  954 188  —  —  954 188

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (1 382)  —  —  (1 382)

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests of discontinued operations  (11 766)  —  —  (11 766)

Earnings of total Group attributable to shareholders  941 040  —  —  941 040

03 Financial review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

PERFORMANCE IN  REV IEW
CONTINUED

76

Net asset value per share

NAV per share increased to 587.7p pence (March 2024: 563.9 pence), reflecting strong earnings generation in the current year
and, partly offset by dividends paid. TNAV per share (which excludes goodwill and other acquired intangible assets) increased to

[…]

98 Southern Africa

100 Specialist Banking overview

107 Wealth & Investment

110 Group Investments

04 Divisional review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

84

Our diversified business model
and strong client franchises have
helped us achieve consistent
growth across our geographies.
This section provides a review
of our divisional performance.

04 Divisional review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

85

Pro-forma income statement by geography
Given the nature of the IW&I UK and IPF transactions, the Group essentially retained similar economic interest to these investments
before and after the transactions. To provide information that is more comparable to the current year, the prior year has been
presented on a pro-forma basis as if the transactions had been in effect from the beginning of the prior year, i.e. IW&I UK has been
presented as an equity accounted investment and IPF as an investment at fair value through profit or loss from the start of the prior
year.

All the financial analysis that follows compares the current period results to the prior period pro-forma income statement below.

31 March 2024
UK and Other

£’000
South Africa

£’000
Group
£’000

Net interest income  802 587  536 106  1 338 693

Net fee and commission income  148 585  267 602  416 187

Investment income  14 319  49 074  63 393

Share of post-taxation profit of associates and joint venture holdings  91 648  156  91 804

Trading income arising from

– customer flow  101 060  30 652  131 712

– balance sheet management and other trading activities  27 761  13 735  41 496

Other operating income/(loss)  2 150  (189)  1 961

Operating income  1 188 110  897 136  2 085 246

Expected credit loss impairment charges  (86 050)  6 937  (79 113)

Operating income after expected credit loss impairment charges  1 102 060  904 073  2 006 133

Operating costs  (645 321)  (474 924)  (1 120 245)

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests  (1 204)  (178)  (1 382)

Adjusted operating profit  455 535  428 971  884 506

Cost to income ratio  54.4%  52.9%  53.8%

04 Divisional review Investec year-end results booklet 2025

PRO-FORMA

86

We provide our clients with an extensive depth and breadth of product and services
in the corporate mid market, bespoke solutions to high net worth clients and access
to a wealth management offering through our strategic partnership with Rathbones.
We leverage our connected client ecosystem to deliver an exceptional client service
with an entrepreneurial approach.

Highlights We’ve built our business by working in partnership with our clients, taking the time to understand their